

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 150 South Monroe Street

Suite 400 Tallahassee, Florida 32301

marshall.criser@bellsouth.com

Marshall M. Criser III
Vice-President
Regulatory & External Affairs

(850) 224-7798 Fax (850) 224-5073

December 23, 2004

Beth Salak, Director Competitive Markets and Enforcement Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, we are filing revisions to our General Subscriber Service Tariff. Attached for filing with the Commission are the following tariff pages:

General Subscriber Service Tariff

Section A2 - Tenth Revised Page 19 Section A13 - Tenth Revised Page 91

These revisions increase rates for Privacy Director® service and Late Payment Charge. Attachment A contains an Executive Summary of the changes.

Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.

Yours very truly,

Marshall M. Marshall M. Criser III (slg)

Regulatory Vice President

Attachments

BellSouth Telecommunications - Florida Attachment A Page 1 of 1

Executive Summary

Introduction

The purpose of this filing is to increase the monthly rate for Privacy Director[®] service for customers who do not subscribe to a Complete Choice[®] plan. This filing also increases the late payment charge for residence and business customers.

Revenue Information

These rate changes increases the Non-Basic - Residence Optional basket by .06% and the Non-Basic - Miscellaneous basket by 5%. These increases are within the limits allowed by statute.

[®] Registered Service Mark of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation.

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

Ninth Tenth Revised Page 19 Cancels Eighth Ninth Revised Page 19

EFFECTIVE: July 15, 2004 January 7, 2005

ISSUED: June 30, 2004 December 23, 2004 BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

FLORIDA

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)

A2.4.3 Payment for Service (Cont'd)

Effective September 1, 2002, aA Late Payment Charge of \$1.95 \$2.25 for residence subscribers and a Late Payment Charge of \$11.85 \$12.50 for business subscribers will be applied to each subscriber's bill, (including amounts billed in accordance with the Company's Billing and Collections Services Tariff) when the previous month's bill has not been paid in full prior to the next billing date.

This Tariff shall apply to federal and state government pursuant to existing statutes applicable to those governmental entities. The Late Payment Charge for Federal Government customers will be in compliance with the Federal Acquisition Regulations Clause 52.232-25 – Prompt Payment.

- Should service be suspended for nonpayment of charges, it will be restored upon payment of the Line Change Charge applicable for restoration of service as provided in Section A4. of this Tariff.
- When the service has been disconnected for nonpayment, the service agreement is considered to have been terminated. Reestablishment of service may be made only upon the execution of a new service agreement which is subject to the provisions of this Tariff.
- In its discretion, the Company may restore or reestablish service which has been suspended or disconnected for nonpayment of charges, or otherwise discontinued, terminated or interrupted, prior to payment of all charges due. Such restoration or reestablishment shall not be construed as a waiver of any rights to suspend or disconnect service for nonpayment of any such or other charges due and unpaid or for the violation of the provisions of this Tariff; nor shall the failure to suspend or disconnect service for nonpayment of any past due account or accounts operate as a waiver or estoppel to suspend or disconnect service for nonpayment of such account or of any other past due account.
- Bills for service shall not be considered delinquent prior to the expiration of fifteen days from the date of mailing or delivery by the company. However, the company may demand immediate payment under the following circumstances:
 - Where service is terminated or abandoned.
 - Where toll service is two times greater than the subscriber's average usage as reflected on the monthly bills for the three months prior to the current bill or, in the case of a new customer who has been receiving service for less than four months, where the toll service is twice the estimated monthly toll service.
 - Where the Company has reason to believe that a business subscriber is about to go out of business or that bankruptcy is imminent for that subscriber.
- Toll Credit Limit (TCL)

Toll Credit Limit (TCL) is an interim phase of toll denial in lieu of local service denial. It offers subscribers the option of toll restriction while paying a deposit or an overdue bill balance on an installment basis.

- The Toll Credit Limit process shall apply for subscribers requesting new service with no outstanding bill balance, subscribers requesting new service with unpaid balances from previous service, and for existing subscribers with overdue outstanding charges.
 - New Service With No Outstanding Charges For Previous Service
 - When the Company deems it necessary for a subscriber requesting new service to pay a deposit and the subscriber is unable to pay the deposit in full, the subscriber may be allowed to pay the deposit in up to four (4) installments if the subscriber agrees to a full toll restriction of the service, at no charge, until the deposit is paid in full.
 - An arrangement may be made to waive the deposit if the subscriber chooses to have a full toll restriction on the requested service until satisfactory credit has been established.
 - b. New Service With Outstanding Charges For Previous Service
 - Residence subscribers requesting new service who have outstanding charges from previous service with the Company, which have not yet been referred to an outside collection agency, will be allowed to select full toll restriction of the service until the charges are paid in full. These subscribers can make arrangements to pay the charges in up to four installments.

(C)

(T)(C)(I)

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

Ninth Tenth Revised Page 91 Cancels Eighth Ninth Revised Page 91

EFFECTIVE: August 2, 2004 January 7, 2005

ISSUED: July 16, 2004 December 23, 2004 BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

A13.70 Privacy Director Service (Cont'd)

. .

(T)

A13.70.2 Regulations and Limitations of Service

- **A.** The following regulations and limitations apply:
 - 1. Privacy Director service is provided subject to availability of facilities.

(-)

2. Privacy Director service is available to single and multi-line residence customers.

(T)

(T)

- 3. Privacy Director service is not compatible with Calling Number Delivery Blocking-Permanent, FX, FCO, ISDN, ADSL or Prestige Communications Service. Privacy Director service may not be compatible with RingMaster service in all switch types.
- 4. Caller ID-Deluxe and Touch-Tone service are required in order to subscribe to Privacy Director service.

A13.70.3 Rates and Charges

- A. The following rates are for Privacy Director service only and are in addition to the applicable service charges and monthly rates for exchange access lines and other services with which this service is associated.
 - Residence

	Monthly		
	Rate	USOC	
Per line except Complete Choice plan lines	\$ <u>56</u> .95	PMX1R	(<u>TI</u>)
Per Complete Choice plan line	3.95	PMX1R	(I)(T)

A13.71 Reserved for Future Use

A13.72 Inter-Switch Simplified Message Desk Interface

A13.72.1 General

- A. Inter-Switch Simplified Message Desk Interface (ISMDI) service provides subscribers with the capability of receiving call information over a data link interface for use with voice messaging system (VMS) equipment. Only call information routed over the Public Switched Telephone Network using the Common Channel Signaling/Signaling System 7 (CCS/SS7) network is available for ISMDI. The ISMDI data link must be associated with a voice level hunt group assigned to the VMS subscriber. Incoming call data available from the CCS/SS7 network includes the number called, the type of incoming call (direct or forwarding due to busy or no answer), the forwarding number, and the calling number. The telephone numbers are provided as ten digit Directory Numbers.
- B. ISMDI provides the capability for the VMS provider to transmits data messages over the data link to the ISMDI host switch for use in delivering message waiting notification to VMS client users. These data messages will enable the VMS subscriber to activate or deactivate message waiting indicators (MWI) on VMS client station lines served by ISMDI compatible central offices.
- C. The subscriber had the option of specifying an SS7 Point Code to which MWI messages are to be routed.

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

ISSUED: December 23, 2004

Miami, Florida

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

Tenth Revised Page 19 Cancels Ninth Revised Page 19

EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2005

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)

A2.4.3 Payment for Service (Cont'd)

C. A Late Payment Charge of \$2.25 for residence subscribers and a Late Payment Charge of \$12.50 for business subscribers will be applied to each subscriber's bill, (including amounts billed in accordance with the Company's Billing and Collections Services Tariff) when the previous month's bill has not been paid in full prior to the next billing date.

This Tariff shall apply to federal and state government pursuant to existing statutes applicable to those governmental entities. The Late Payment Charge for Federal Government customers will be in compliance with the Federal Acquisition Regulations Clause 52.232-25 – Prompt Payment.

- **D.** Should service be suspended for nonpayment of charges, it will be restored upon payment of the Line Charge applicable for restoration of service as provided in Section A4. of this Tariff.
- E. When the service has been disconnected for nonpayment, the service agreement is considered to have been terminated. Reestablishment of service may be made only upon the execution of a new service agreement which is subject to the provisions of this Tariff.
- F. In its discretion, the Company may restore or reestablish service which has been suspended or disconnected for nonpayment of charges, or otherwise discontinued, terminated or interrupted, prior to payment of all charges due. Such restoration or reestablishment shall not be construed as a waiver of any rights to suspend or disconnect service for nonpayment of any such or other charges due and unpaid or for the violation of the provisions of this Tariff; nor shall the failure to suspend or disconnect service for nonpayment of any past due account or accounts operate as a waiver or estoppel to suspend or disconnect service for nonpayment of such account or of any other past due account.
- **G.** Bills for service shall not be considered delinquent prior to the expiration of fifteen days from the date of mailing or delivery by the company. However, the company may demand immediate payment under the following circumstances:
 - 1. Where service is terminated or abandoned.
 - 2. Where toll service is two times greater than the subscriber's average usage as reflected on the monthly bills for the three months prior to the current bill or, in the case of a new customer who has been receiving service for less than four months, where the toll service is twice the estimated monthly toll service.
 - 3. Where the Company has reason to believe that a business subscriber is about to go out of business or that bankruptcy is imminent for that subscriber.
- H. Toll Credit Limit (TCL)

Toll Credit Limit (TCL) is an interim phase of toll denial in lieu of local service denial. It offers subscribers the option of toll restriction while paying a deposit or an overdue bill balance on an installment basis.

- The Toll Credit Limit process shall apply for subscribers requesting new service with no outstanding bill balance, subscribers requesting new service with unpaid balances from previous service, and for existing subscribers with overdue outstanding charges.
 - a. New Service With No Outstanding Charges For Previous Service
 - When the Company deems it necessary for a subscriber requesting new service to pay a deposit and the subscriber is unable to pay the deposit in full, the subscriber may be allowed to pay the deposit in up to four (4) installments if the subscriber agrees to a full toll restriction of the service, at no charge, until the deposit is paid in full.
 - An arrangement may be made to waive the deposit if the subscriber chooses to have a full toll restriction on the requested service until satisfactory credit has been established.
 - b. New Service With Outstanding Charges For Previous Service
 - Residence subscribers requesting new service who have outstanding charges from previous service with the Company, which have not yet been referred to an outside collection agency, will be allowed to select full toll restriction of the service until the charges are paid in full. These subscribers can make arrangements to pay the charges in up to four installments.

(C)(I)

ISSUED: December 23, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL Miami, Florida

Cancels Ninth Revised Page 91

EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2005

Tenth Revised Page 91

A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

A13.70 Privacy Director Service (Cont'd)

A13.70.2 Regulations and Limitations of Service

- The following regulations and limitations apply:
 - Privacy Director service is provided subject to availability of facilities.
 - Privacy Director service is available to single and multi-line residence customers.
 - Privacy Director service is not compatible with Calling Number Delivery Blocking-Permanent, FX, FCO, ISDN, ADSL or Prestige Communications Service. Privacy Director service may not be compatible with RingMaster service in all switch types.
 - Caller ID-Deluxe and Touch-Tone service are required in order to subscribe to Privacy Director service.

A13.70.3 Rates and Charges

- The following rates are for Privacy Director service only and are in addition to the applicable service charges and monthly rates for exchange access lines and other services with which this service is associated.
 - Residence

		Monthly		
		Rate	USOC	
(a)	Per line except Complete Choice plan lines	\$6.95	PMX1R	(I)
(b)	Per Complete Choice plan line	3.95	PMX1R	

A13.71 Reserved for Future Use

A13.72 Inter-Switch Simplified Message Desk Interface

A13.72.1 General

- Inter-Switch Simplified Message Desk Interface (ISMDI) service provides subscribers with the capability of receiving call information over a data link interface for use with voice messaging system (VMS) equipment. Only call information routed over the Public Switched Telephone Network using the Common Channel Signaling/Signaling System 7 (CCS/SS7) network is available for ISMDI. The ISMDI data link must be associated with a voice level hunt group assigned to the VMS subscriber. Incoming call data available from the CCS/SS7 network includes the number called, the type of incoming call (direct or forwarding due to busy or no answer), the forwarding number, and the calling number. The telephone numbers are provided as ten digit Directory Numbers.
- ISMDI provides the capability for the VMS provider to transmits data messages over the data link to the ISMDI host switch for use in delivering message waiting notification to VMS client users. These data messages will enable the VMS subscriber to activate or deactivate message waiting indicators (MWI) on VMS client station lines served by ISMDI compatible central
- C. The subscriber had the option of specifying an SS7 Point Code to which MWI messages are to be routed.